
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA      EDMUND G. BROWN JR., GOVERNOR 
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300 
SACRAMENTO, CA  95825 
(916) 263-6000 

 FAX  (916) 263-6042 
 

 
ALAMEDA COUNTY FAIR 
4501 Pleasanton Avenue 

Pleasanton, California 
 

Report of the Board of Stewards 
To the California Horse Racing Board 

 
Honorable Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor 

 
Honorable Keith Brackpool, Chairman 
Honorable David Israel, Vice Chairman 
Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member 

Honorable Bo Derek, Member 
Honorable Richard A. Rosenberg, Member 

Honorable Charles Winner, Member 
Honorable Steve Beneto, Member 

        Kirk E. Breed, Executive Director 
                                      Jacqueline Wagner, Assistant Executive Director 
                                                  
Report for the period Wednesday, July 4, 2012 through Sunday, July 8, 2012. 
 
 
Wednesday 
07-04-121 DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 5th race: #4 EMSLEY  (Tr. Cinda Mahorney) sick 
    Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $   20.00 
 6th race: #5 LORD’S MINISTER (Tr. William E. Morey) sick 
    Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $ 271.20 
   #7 JIDDAW  (Tr. Tim McCanna) sick 
    Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $ 289.60 
 7th race: #8 MADISON’S SHORE (Tr. Ryan Kenney) sick 
    Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $ 555.00 
 8th race: #5 SOLAR ROCKET (Tr. Mark Glatt) stakes race 
         Stewards  REFUND:  $ 466.00 
   #6 EXCESSIVE PASSION (Tr. Jeff Bonde) stakes race 
         Stewards  REFUND:  $ 837.70 
                10th race: #6 HEART’S MUSIC  (Tr. Bill McLean) sick 
    Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $ 442.30 
 
07-04-122 RULING NO. 10 – VILLALOBOS 
  Jockey CARLOS VILLALOBOS is fined the sum of fifty dollars ($50.00) 
  for exercising horses on the grounds of the Alameda County Fair 
  (Pleasanton) without an approved helmet on July 4, 2012; a violation 
  of California Horse Racing Board rule #1689 (Safety Helmet Required). 
 
 The above ruling was issued after Villalobos appeared and admitted that he left his 

approved helmet at Golden Gate Fields and substituted an old unapproved version.  



 2 
Subject had been warned previously by outrider Jane Schvaneveldt and safety 
steward Paul Nicolo so the fine was imposed by the stewards. 

 
07-04-123 EATON HEARING  (Case #12GG099) 
 A telephonic hearing was conducted for trainer Terri Eaton whose horse CITY CHAPEL 

showed a bute level of 3.15 ug/ml in a post race test sample on May 26, 2012.  The 
hearing was to be held on July 7, but Eaton waived her right to notice.  Since Eaton 
has not had a medication violation in over three years, she was given a warning. 

 
07-04-124 FILM REVIEW 
 Jockey Jesus Arriaga viewed the tapes of last Sunday’s first race in which his mount 

was the subject of an inquiry.  His quarterhorse ducked in just before the wire and 
squeezed a competitor.  The films showed that a horse to Arriaga’s outside influenced 
his mount’s actions and by majority vote (Steward McHargue dissenting) Arriaga was 
held blameless. 

 
07-04-125 ONE HOUR POST TIME DELAY 
 Third race post time was unavoidably pushed back due to a mechanical breakdown on 

the starting gate.  As the gate was about to be set for the mile and 70 yard event the 
chain which connects to the steering mechanism for the front two wheels broke 
making the gate unsteerable.  While the experts attempted to correct the problem the 
horses were returned to the paddock and unsaddled. 

 
 Originally it was estimated that repairs would take fifteen minutes but perception did 

not translate into reality in this instance.  The scheduled post time was 2:15 p.m. and 
the race finally went off at 3:15 p.m.  Trainers were given the opportunity to take their 
horse out of the race if that horse was not handling the delay and one trainer in the 
seven horse field chose to scratch.  Brian Pitnick asked that his horse, SHE’S STELLA 
MARIE, be declared and the stewards complied.  The refund amounted to $12,991.86. 

 
 Although the steering chain was never repaired on track the gate was maneuvered 

around the oval by hooking up the tractor to the rear tow bar and utilizing the expert 
driving talents of Butch Zollinger, who had to set the gate at the various distances by 
methods completely contrary to normal procedures.  We were assured the gate would 
be repaired by the morrow. 

 
07-04-126 LATE SCRATCH – Fifth Race – REFUND 
 #3 ERMA’S FIRST LOVE, trained by John Piches, was scratched by the stewards on the 

recommendation of track veterinarian Sara Sporer D.V.M. as the field approached the 
starting gate.  Dr. Sporer relayed that the filly was off on the left front.  On Vet’s list. 

 The refund totaled $6,911.28. 
 
07-04-127 LATE SCRATCH – Seventh Race – REFUND 
 #7 JESSABOOM, trained by J. M. Chandler, was scratched on the advice of Dr. Sporer 

two minutes before post time after she reported the mare failed to warm up properly.  
On vet’s list.  The refund was $7,193.76. 

 
07-04-128 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   ACF  4,931 $   466,141.20 
   NCOT  3,064 $1,158,769.50 
   SCOT   $   390,039.90 
   Out of State $   681,283.10 
   TOTAL   7,995   $2,696,233.70 
 
Thursday 
07-05-121 DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 4th race: #8 CAYOKE’S WISH (Tr. Phil Oviedo) sick 



 3 
    Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $ 276.90 
 5th race: #4 CAMPEENYA (Tr. Frances Henderson) injured 
    Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $ 172.70 
 6th race: #2 TUSCAN QUEEN (Tr. Steve Sherman) sick 
    Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $ 635.40 
 7th race: #4 QUICK ENOUGH (Tr. Ed Moger) sick 
    Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $ 100.00 
   #5 FORT HASTINGS (IRE) (Tr. Jerry Hollendorfer) sick 
    Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $  66.80 
 8th race: #3 THOUGHTFUL GUY (Tr. John Xitco) sick 
    Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $  46.20 
 
07-05-122 FILM REVIEW 
 Jockey Abel Cedillo viewed the tapes of yesterday’s ninth race and was cautioned to 

react quicker when his mount veers off course leaving the starting gate. 
 
07-05-123 STEWARDS’ INQUIRY – First Race – NO CHANGE 
 The stewards conducted an inquiry to evaluate an incident at the 1/16 involving the 

fourth place horse #2 CLEVER CAYENNE, ridden by Pablo Flores, and the fifth place 
horse #4 LADY ROCHELLE, with Russell Baze in the irons, after Baze steadied his 
mount behind Flores’ horse.  After a thorough review the stewards affirmed the 
original order of finish. 

 
 Tapes showed that racing on the lead CLEVER CAYENNE was backing up rapidly and 

LADY ROCHELLE was closing ground.  Both horses shifted at the same time, CLEVER 
CAYENNE to the outside and LADY ROCHELLE to the inside, which resulted in Baze 
being on Flores’ heels.  Since both horses were equally responsible the stewards took 
no action. 

 
07-05-124 STEWARDS’ INQUIRY / ACCIDENT – Eighth Race – NO CHANGE  
 The stewards posted the inquiry sign to determine the cause of an accident as the field 

approached the 3/8 after jockey Jorge Herrera was unseated from his mount, #8 
MORITO, trained by Jose Godinez.  MORITO appeared to clip heels and stumble 
thereby unseating Herrera.  After an extensive film review the stewards affirmed the 
order of finish as posted on the tote board. 

 Tapes showed that as the field raced down the backstretch Herrera and MORITO were 
racing seventh toward the rear of the field.  Herrera positioned his horse in the middle 
of the track between and behind #9 TRIBAL SUN, ridden by Frank Alvarado, to his 
outside and #5 DEVIL ON THE MOVE, David Essman in the saddle, to his inside.  As 
this trio approached the turn Herrera shifted slightly to the inside putting MORITO 
close to the heels of DEVIL ON THE MOVE. He then reacted to the close quarters by 
steering MORITO to the outside.  This last action took MORITO out over the heels of 
TRIBAL SUN and caused MORITO to clip the heels of that horse. 

 MORITO stumbled from the contact with TRIBAL SUN and Herrera was thrown over 
MORITO’s  head to the ground.  It appeared from the replays that MORITO stepped on, 
or kicked, the downed rider.  MORITO continued behind the field and was captured 
without incident by the outrider after the race. 

 Herrera was attended to by the paramedics in the ambulance trailing the field and 
then transported to Eden Trauma Center.   

 
07-05-125 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   ACF  4,381 $   306,417.20 
   NCOT  2,059 $   645,376.00 
   SCOT   $   273,975.50 
   Out of State $   583,784.67 
   TOTAL   6,440   $1,809,553.37 
 



 4 
Friday 
07-06-121 EARLY DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 2nd race: #5 ILL CALL YA (Tr. Humberto Loma) injured 
     Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $155.10 
    #6 SINGLE AND RISKY (Tr. Diana Skinner) injured 
     Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $  27.00 
 7th race: #9 GENIUS LEVEL (Tr. William E. Morey) sick 
     Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $495.40 
 
07-06-122 STATUS CONFERENCE ON THE EIGHTH RACE  07-05-12 
 A conference was held in the stewards’ office this morning to update all interested 

parties regarding yesterday’s tragic accident in the eighth and final race in which 
jockey Jorge Herrera died of the injuries suffered in a spill.  Present at the meeting 
were Larry Swartzlander representing California Authority of Racing Fairs, Jeanne 
Wasserman, Director of Operations for the Alameda County Fair, Rick Pickering, CEO 
for the Alameda County Fair, Alameda County Fire Department Division Chief J. R. 
Schnepp and Deputy Fire Chief David Rocha, track veterinarian Dr. Sara Sporer, stable 
and track superintendent Jim Burns, CHRB Senior Investigators Carol Kane and 
Barbara Chimero, Jockey Guild Regional Manager Darrell Haire and Safety Steward 
Paul Nicolo. 

 
 While the main thrust of the conference began by discussing yesterday’s events the 

CHRB investigators requested that they be given the opportunity to interview all 
parties individually prior to a group discussion.  The request was granted and the 
conversation then centered on what recommendations can be made going forward. 

 
 The main concern was that by having only EMT personnel in the chase ambulance care 

to a downed rider could be compromised in emergency situations and that having 
paramedics instead of EMT’s would be a better alternative.  Rick Pickering stated that 
starting today a paramedic would accompany the EMT’s in the chase ambulance. 

 Various other topics and recommendations were discussed before the meeting was 
adjourned. 

 
07-06-123 PALDANIUS HEARING (Case #12GG048) 
 A formal hearing was conducted for trainer Sheldon Paldanius who was the subject 

of a complaint alleging violation of California Horse Racing Board rules #1843 (a) & (d) 
(Medication, Drugs and Other Substances), #1844 (e) (1) Authorized Medication) and 
#1887 (Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse).  The horse, MOOSE HIGH, trained by 
Paldanius, showed the presence of 2- (1-Hydroxyethyl) promazine, a metabolite of 
Acepromazine, in excess of the permitted level after a post race sample was obtained 
on March 1, 2012. 

 
 Present at the hearing were Paldanius and his attorney Brian Pitnick along with CHRB 

senior investigator Barbara Chimero and Deputy Attorney General Bill McMahon.  On 
behalf of his client, Pitnick stipulated to all the evidence contained in the complaint 
packet choosing not to challenge the chain of custody or the findings from the lab.  
Instead, Pitnick wanted to concentrate on the mitigating factors which the stewards 
should consider before reaching a decision on the penalty. 

 The stewards took the matter under submission and will render a decision in the near 
future. 

 
07-06-124 STEWARDS’ INQUIRY  / OBJECTION – First Race – NO CHANGE 
 The stewards lit the inquiry lamp to evaluate the actions of #4 BAR JF EASY MONEY 

(1st, Anthony Ayala) in the final yards of this 350 yard mule race.  Jockey Jesus 
Arriaga, aboard the third place finisher #2 BAR JF FLYIN, also lodged an objection 
against the winner.  After a thorough review the stewards affirmed the original order 
of finish. 



 5 
 The tapes showed that BAR JF EASY MONEY did drift in and cause close quarters but 

not to the extent that a disqualification was warranted. 
 
07-06-125 LATE SCRATCH – Sixth Race – REFUND 
 #1 DREWTHETIGER, trained by Ed Moger, was scratched by the stewards after the colt 

unseated the jockey leaving the paddock and ran off.  The horse ran approximately ¾ 
of a mile before being captured.  The refund totaled $ 3,264.32. 

 
07-06-126 STEWARDS’ INQUIRY – Sixth Race – NO CHANGE 
 The stewards posted the inquiry sign to evaluate an incident at the 1/16 involving the 

winner #6 REBEL MY MAN, ridden by Russell Baze, and the show horse #9 SLIPPERY 
SLEWP with Frank Alvarado in the saddle.  Alvarado was observed to check his mount 
behind Baze at the 1/16.  After a thorough review the stewards made no change to the 
placings. 

 
 Tapes showed that while REBEL MY MAN did drift out from the rail, SLIPPERY SLEWP 

was lugging in at the same time.  Since both horses contributed to the incident blame 
could not be placed solely on REBEL MY MAN. 

 
07-06-127 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   ACF  3,128 $   288,482.50 
   NCOT  2,593 $   775,158.20 
   SCOT   $   156,059.70 
   Out of State $   515,679.21 
   TOTAL   5,721   $1,735,379.61 
 
Saturday 
07-07-121 EARLY DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 4th race: #3 SLEW’S WAY (Tr. Rene Amescua) sick 
     Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $   23.00 
 5th race: #6 LOVE TO BARRETT (Tr. Steve Miyadi) sick 
     Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $ 385.00 
    #7 LOCKHEART (Tr. Candelario Villamar) sick 
     Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $ 118.00 
                10th race: #1 BIG ROCK CANDI (Tr. Frances Henderson) injured 
     Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $   23.50 
 
07-07-123 FILM REVIEW 
 Jockeys Abel Cedillo, Jesus Arriaga and Russell Baze viewed the tapes of 

yesterday’s races with the stewards and each was cautioned as to what the stewards 
expect in the particular circumstance each rider found himself confronted with. 

 
07-07-123 STEWARDS INQUIRY – Second Race – DISQUALIFICATION 
 The stewards posted the inquiry sign to review observed and reported interference 

shortly after the start of this 350 yard mule race.  After an extensive evaluation the 
stewards disqualified #3 CHASE THE MONEY, ridden by Anthony Ayala, from second 
and placed him sixth for interference to most of the field.  Tapes showed that CHASE 
THE MONEY ducked out sharply about the 1/8 bumping and impeding everybody on his 
outside up to and including #7 OKIE PRIDE LARRY, who finished sixth. 

 
 Original order of finish:  2 – (3) – 4 – 5 – 6 – 7 – 1 
 Official order of finish:   2 – 4 – 5 – 6 – 7 – (3) – 1 
 
07-07-124 LATE SCRATCH – Third Race – REFUND 
 #5 FLYING PROMISES, trained by Humberto Loma, was scratched on the advice of the 

track veterinarian after Dr. Sporer reported the horse slipped in the starting gate and 
was injured.  On Vet’s List.  The refund was $10,919.03. 



 6 
07-07-125 STEWARDS’ INQUIRY – Eighth Race – NO CHANGE 
 The stewards illuminated the inquiry light to evaluate the actions of #6 MR. 

KINGOFTHEROAD, ridden by Jesus Velazquez, after the horse was observed weaving 
at the top of the far turn.  After a thorough review the stewards affirmed the posted 
order of finish. 

 
 Tapes showed that Velazquez steered his mount toward the inside approaching the 3/8 

causing #2 LITTLE SIBERIAN (4th, Ronald Richard) to steady.  Velazquez then altered 
course to the outside taking #5 TOP BOSS (6th, Julien Couton) off his path. 

 
 No disqualification was warranted as MR. KINGOFTHEROAD finished last but Velazquez 

will view the tapes of the race with the stewards in the morning and explain his 
actions. 

 
07-07-126 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   ACF  5,581 $   505,934.30 
   NCOT  3,517 $1,217,032.00 
   SCOT   $   447,668.60 
   Out of State $   530,064.05 
   TOTAL   9,098   $2,700,698.95 
 
Sunday 
07-08-121 EARLY DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 2nd race: #1 OURWORTHYENDEAVOR (Tr. Frances Henderson) injured 
     Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $   13.00 
 9th race: #7 OCTOBER ROAD (Tr. Jeffrey Faulkner) sick 
     Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $ 369.00 
 
07-08-122 PALDANIUS DECISION (Refer 07-06-123)/ RULINGS # 11 & 12 
   Acting upon a report from University of California at Davis Maddy  
   Laboratories, the official Laboratory for the California Horse Racing Board, 
   that the post race urine sample #GG13766, taken from the horse MOOSE 
   HIGH, second place finisher in the fifth race at Golden Gate Fields on  
   March 1, 2012, contained the prohibited substance 2-(1-Hydroxyethyl)  
   promazine, a metabolite of Acepromazine, in excess of the permitted level, 
   318 ng/ml (Class 3), it is hereby ordered that MOOSE HIGH be disqualified 
   from all purse monies earned and deemed unplaced, in accordance with 
   California Horse Racing Board rule #1859.5 (Disqualification Upon Positive 
   Test Finding). 
 
   It is further ordered that all purse monies ($1,720.00) earned or awarded to  
   owner William L. Hedrick, trainer Sheldon W. Paldanius and jockey Barrington 
   Harvey be returned to the Paymaster of Purses for redistribution pursuant  
   to California Horse Racing Board rule #1760 (Purse Award or Prize to be 
   Withheld). 
 
   The revised order of finish is as follows: 
    2nd -  DR. JJ 
    3rd -  YORKVILLE KID 
    4th -  MY CHARMING CHANCE 
    5th -  AMERICA’S KID 
 
   All records are ordered changed to reflect this ruling.  In accordance with 
   California Horse Racing Board rule #1956 (Race Declared Official), this  
   ruling shall not affect the pari-mutuel payoffs. 
 
                           *  *  *  *  *  *  * 



 7 
   Trainer SHELDON W. PALDANIUS, who started the horse MOOSE HIGH, 
   second place finisher in the fifth race on March 1, 2012, is suspended thirty 
   (30) days, July 11, 2012 through August 9, 2012, and fined the sum of one 
   thousand dollars ($1,000.00) pursuant to California Horse Racing Board  
   rule #1887 (Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse) for violation of California 
   Horse Racing Board rules #1843 (a) & (d) (Medication, Drugs and Other 
   Substances) and #1844 (e) (1) (Authorized Medication: 2- (1-Hydroxyethyl)  
   promazine, a metabolite of Acepromazine, in excess of permitted level –  
   318 ng/ml [Class 3] ). 
 
   During the term of this suspension, all licenses and license privileges of 
   SHELDON W. PALDANIUS are suspended and pursuant to California Horse 
   Racing Board rule #1958 (Jurisdiction of Stewards), subject is denied access 
   to all premises in this jurisdiction. 
 
 The above rulings were issued following Friday’s formal hearing.  The disqualification 

of the horse MOOSE HIGH was mandated by rule and the penalty imposed on 
Paldanius was deemed appropriate and within the guidelines after considering the 
evidence and testimony presented. 

 
07-08-123 FILM REVIEW / RULING NO. 13 
 Jockeys Anthony Ayala, Shyann Garcia, Alejandro Gomez and Jesus Velazquez 

viewed the tapes of yesterday’s races with the stewards.  The first three riders listed 
above were called in for educational purposes while the Velazquez matter was a little 
more serious as he put other riders in tight quarters heading for the 3/8.  Jesus was 
unable to offer an explanation that would shift the blame for the incident off his 
shoulders so the following ruling was issued: 

 
   Jockey JESUS VELAZQUEZ, who rode MR. KINGOFTHEROAD in the 
   eighth race at the Alameda County Fair (Pleasanton) on Saturday,  
   July 7, 2012, is suspended three (3) racing days (July 15, 19 and 20, 
   2012) for altering course without sufficient clearance around the far 
   turn and causing interference; a violation of California Horse Racing 
   Board rule #1699 (d) & (f) (Riding Rules – careless riding). 
 
   The term of this suspension shall not prohibit participation in designated 
   races in California. 
 
07-08-124 JOCKEY OBJECTION – Second Race – NO CHANGE 
 The stewards conducted a review of the second race at the behest of jockey Jesus 

Velazquez aboard the show horse, #5 RED DEPUTY, who lodged a claim of foul against 
the winner, #6 UNCLE ENROY, ridden by Julien Couton.  Velazquez alleged 
interference in the stretch drive stating that the winner drifted in and took his path.  
After a thorough review the stewards dismissed the claim of foul. 

 
 Tapes showed that it was Velazquez who caused his own problems by letting his 

mount drift out behind UNCLE ENROY.  The objection bordered on frivolous and 
Velazquez will meet with the stewards on Thursday in Sacramento. 

 
07-08-125 LATE SCRATCH – Fifth Race – REFUND 
 #8 RULLOKE, trained by W. R. Whitehouse, was scratched by the stewards after the 

horse escaped from the paddock while being saddled, ran down the track, jumped the 
outside rail and returned to the barn area.  The refund was $1,103.54.  No report yet 
on the fugitive’s condition. 

 
 
 



 8 
07-08-126 LATE SCRATCH – Eighth Race – REFUND 
 #2 KAREN’S GOOD BOY, trained by Don Roberson, was scratched on the advice of Dr. 

Sporer as the field neared the starting gate when she diagnosed the horse as off on 
the right front.  On Vet’s list.  The refund amounted to $6,798.74. 

 
07-08-127 LATE SCRATCH – Ninth Race – REFUND 
 #1 AMERICA’S KID, trained by Humberto Loma, was scratched by the stewards 

minutes before post time after Dr. Sporer reported the horse failed to warm up 
properly.  On Vet’s List.  $17,972.60 was returned to the public. 

 
07-08-128 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   ACF  5,089 $   567,373.50 
   NCOT  3,180 $1,056,282.50 
   SCOT   $   432,462.20 
   Out of State $   817,865.54 
   TOTAL   8,269   $2,873,983.74 
 
 
 
     W  E  E  K  L  Y          S  U  M  M  A  R  Y 
 
ATTENDANCE REPORT  - The full Board of Stewards was in attendance each racing day during  
this reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program.   
 
 
VETERINARIAN RECOMMENDED SCRATCHES 

Date Race No. Horse Trainer Reason Vet  Refund  
4-Jul 5 3 ERMA'S FIRST LOVE Piches unsound Sporer  $      6,911.28  

  4 EMSLEY Mahorney sick Sporer  $          20.00  
 6 5 LORD'S MINISTER Morey sick Sporer  $        271.20  
  7 JIDDAW McCanna sick Sporer  $        289.60  

 7 7 JESSABOOM Chandler failed to warm up Sporer  $      7,193.76  
  8 MADISON'S SHORE Kenney sick Sporer  $        555.00  
 10 6 HEART'S MUSIC McLean sick Sporer  $        442.30  

5-Jul 4 8 CAYOKE'S WISH Oviedo sick Sporer  $        276.90  
 5 4 CAMPEENYA Henderson injured Sporer  $        172.70  
 6 2 TUSCAN QUEEN Sherman sick Sporer  $        635.40  
 7 4 QUICK ENOUGH Moger sick Sporer  $        100.00  
  5 FORT HASTINGS (IRE) Hollendorfer sick Sporer  $          66.80  
 8 3 THOUGHTFUL GUY Xitco sick Sporer  $          46.20  

6-Jul 2 5 ILL CALL YA Loma injured Sporer  $        155.10  
  6 SINGLE AND RISKY Skinner injured Sporer  $          27.00  
 7 9 GENIUS LEVEL Morey sick Sporer  $        495.40  

7-Jul 3 5 FLYING PROMISES Loma injured in gate Sporer  $    10,919.03  
 4 3 SLEW'S WAY Amescua sick Sporer  $          23.00  
 5 6 LOVE TO BARRETT Miyadi sick Sporer  $        385.00  
  7 LOCKHEART Villamar sick Sporer  $        118.00  
 10 1 BIG ROCK CANDI Henderson injured Sporer  $          23.50  

8-Jul 2 1 OURWORTHYENDEAVOR Henderson injured Sporer  $          13.00  
 8 2 KAREN'S GOOD BOY Roberson unsound Sporer  $      6,798.74  
 9 1 AMERICA'S KID Loma failed to warm up Sporer  $    17,972.60  
  7 OCTOBER ROAD Faulkner sick Sporer  $        369.00  

  
 
 



 9 
VETERINARY REPORT 
 Euthanized / Died                        
   07-06-12 Costly Venture (Tr. Henderson) fractured right rear canon/fetlock 
                                           open, disarticulated; Racing, dirt   
  Veterinarian’s List 
   There were twenty-eight (28) horses placed on the vet’s list: 
    Sick:  15    
    Injured:  6   
    Unsound:  7  
   There were eight (8) horses removed from the vet’s list: 
    Sick:  5 
    Unsound:  2 
    Medication:  1 
  
WEEKLY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE SUMMARY FOR SATELLITE FACILITIES 

Anderson 95  $     19,045.40  
Bakersfield 417  $   100,329.30  
Fresno  315  $     83,542.00  
Fresno One Club 94  $     49,204.90  
Golden Gate 3371  $1,231,111.00  
Monterey 320  $   109,838.40  
Sacramento 1245  $   407,635.40  
San Jose 2025  $   629,344.00  
San Mateo 3365  $1,365,039.00  
Santa Rosa 867  $   183,458.20  
Stockton 913  $   238,346.90  
Tulare 197  $     52,178.60  
Turlock 377  $   114,812.50  
Vallejo 812  $   268,732.60  
So. California   $1,700,205.90  
Out of State   $3,128,676.57  

 

  4-Jul 5-Jul 6-Jul 7-Jul 8-Jul WEEK MEET 

ACCIDENTS 0 1 0 0 0 1 2 
CAL-BRED RACES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
CLAIMS 0 4 0 2 4 10 35 
DISQUALIFICATIONS 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 
INQUIRIES/OBJECTIONS 0 2 2 2 1 7 12 
REFUNDS 10 6 4 5 5 30 47 
RULINGS 1 0 0 0 3 4 13 

 
  Respectfully submitted, 
 
       ________________________ 
       John B. Herbuveaux, Steward 
 
       ________________________ 
       Darrel McHargue, Steward 
 
       ___________________________ 
       Dennis Nevin, Steward 
 
JBH/BOS:kjk 

 


	CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD
	1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300
	SACRAMENTO, CA  95825
	FAX  (916) 263-6042

